

Commission Regulation (EU) No 347/2012 of 16 April 2012 implementing Regulation (EC) No 661/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council with respect to type-approval requirements for certain categories of motor vehicles with regard to advanced emergency braking systems

Article 1

Scope

This Regulation applies to motor vehicles of categories M₂, M₃, N₂ and N₃, as defined in Annex II to Directive 2007/46/EC, with the exception of the following:

- (1) semi-trailer towing vehicles of category N₂ with a maximum mass exceeding 3,5 but not exceeding 8 tonnes;
- (2) categories M₂ and M₃ vehicles of Class A, Class I and Class II;
- (3) category M₃ articulated buses of Class A, Class I and Class II;
- (4) off-road vehicles of categories M₂, M₃, N₂ and N₃ as referred to in points 4.2 and 4.3 of Part A of Annex II to Directive 2007/46/EC;
- (5) special purpose vehicles of categories M₂, M₃, N₂ and N₃ as referred to in point 5 of Part A of Annex II to Directive 2007/46/EC;
- (6) vehicles of categories M₂, M₃, N₂ and N₃ with more than three axles.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 347/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(2\)\(a\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(7\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(9\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 2 footnotes words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(9\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 69\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)